
 
Anexa 4a 

Instituţia de învăţământ superior: Academia de Studii Economice, București 
Facultatea: Relații Economice Internaționale 
Departamentul: Relații Economice Internaționale 

Poz. Postului: 82 Disciplina(ele) postului: Comerț internațional; Economie mondială; Introducere în economia internațională 

Domeniul: Științe Economice și Administrarea Afacerilor 
 

Fişa de verificare a îndeplinirii standardelor pentru ocuparea postului de ASISTENT UNIVERSITAR pe perioadă 

nedeterminată,  
publicat în Monitorul Oficial al României, partea a III-a, nr. 438 din 29.11.2023 

   
Candidat: Tamaș T. Anca 

Data naşterii: 24.03.1989  
Funcţia actuală:  Voluntar și colaborator în proiecte  

Data numirii în funcţia actuală: 01.04.2017  
Instituţia: Asociația INACO (Inițiativa pentru Competitivitate) 
 

1. Studiile universitare de licență 

Nr.crt. Instituția de învățământ superior și facultatea absolvită Domeniul Perioada Titlul acordat 

1. 
Academia de Studii Economice, București 

Facultatea de Relații Economice Internaționale 

Relații Economice 

Internaționale 
2008-2011 Diplomă de licență 

 

2. Studiile universitare de masterat 

Nr.crt. Instituția de învățământ superior și programul de masterat absolvit Domeniul Perioada Titlul acordat 

1. 
Academia de Studii Economice, București 

Facultatea de Relații Economice Internaționale 

Economie Internațională și 

Afaceri Europene 
2011-2013 Diplomă de master 

 

3. Studiile de doctorat 

Nr.crt. Instituția organizatoare de doctorat Domeniul Perioada Titlul științific acordat 

1. 
Academia de Studii Economice, București 

Facultatea de Relații Economice Internaționale 

Economie și Afaceri 

Internaționale 
2013-2016 Diplomă de doctor 

2. 
Academia de Studii Economice, București 

Facultatea de Relații Economice Internaționale 

Economie și Afaceri 

Internaționale 
2019-2021 Atestat postdoctoral 

 

4. Stagii și burse doctorale (stagii de cel puțin 6 luni) 

Nr.crt. Țara / instituția  Domeniul Perioada Tipul de bursă 

1. 
Program post-doctoral organizat de European Scientific Institute (ESI) 

la Universitatea din La Laguna (Spania) 

Social Sciences and 

Humanities 
Martie 2021 – Iunie 2022 Grant parțial 



 

5. Grade didactice / profesionale 

Nr.crt. Instituția  Domeniul Perioada 
Titlul / postul didactic sau 

gradul profesional 

1. 
Academia de Studii Economice, București 

Facultatea de Relații Economice Internaționale 

Relații Economice 

Internaționale 
15.02.2015 – 03.06.2022 Cadru Didactic Asociat 

 

6. Îndeplinirea obligatorie, în conformitate cu Anexa 1 la Metodologia de concurs, a cerințelor pentru obținerea calificativului FOARTE BINE. 

 

1. Cel puţin un articol publicat într-o revistă indexată ISI (a se vedea observațiile 1 și 2 din Tabelul nr. 5) - 2 articole în reviste indexate ISI: 

 
• Anca Tamaș, Dumitru Miron, The Governance Impact on the Romanian Trade Flows. An Augmented Gravity Model, Amfiteatru Economic, vol. 23, no. 56, pp. 276-289, 2021, 

Published: FEB 2021, Indexed: 2021-08-15, ISSN: 1582 – 9146, journal indexed in Clarivate Analytics Services (Social Sciences Citation Index, Social Scisearch, Journal Citation 

Reports / Social Sciences Edition), EBSCO Publishing, Elsevier B.V. Bibliographic Databases (SCOPUS), ProQuest LLC, Directory of Open Access Journals (DOAJ), Journal of 

Economic Literature (EconLit), Research Papers in Economics (RePEc), Central and Eastern European Online Library (CEEOL), ROAD, Economics and Business Studies 

Databse (EconBiz), JFI = 2.6; JCI = 0,65; AIS = 0,251; AIS Quartile = Q4; DOI: 10.24818/EA/2021/56/276, Accession Number WOS: 000612310500017, 

https://www.amfiteatrueconomic.ro/ArticolEN.aspx?CodArticol=2993 

• Dumitru Miron, Radu Cezar Cojocariu, Anca Tamaș, Using Gravity Model to Analyze Romanian Trade Flows between 2001 and 2015, Economic Computation and Economic 

Cybernetics Studies and Research, vol. 53, no. 2, pp. 5-22, Published: 2019, Indexed: 2019-07-01, ISSN: 1842-3264, journal covered in the following Clarivate Services: Science 

Citation Index Expanded, Social Sciences Citation Index, Social Scisearch, Journal Citation Reports / Social Sciences Edition, cuartila Q4 (Economics – Social Sciences Citation 

Index), Journal Impact Factor = 0.9, JCI = 0.31, Article Influence Score = 0.090, AIS Quartile = Q4, DOI: 10.24818/18423264/53.2.19.01, Accession Number WOS: 

000471765800001, 

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/333812938_Using_Gravity_Model_to_Analyze_Romanian_Trade_Flows_between_2001_and_2015#fullTextFileContent 
 

2. Cel puţin trei articole publicate în reviste indexate în minim două baze de date internationale – 5 articole: 

 

• Anca Tamaș, The Main Determinants of the Covid-19 Spreading in the European Union Countries, International Journal of Business and Management (IISES journal), vol. X, no. 1, 

pp. 93-117, 2022, ISSN 2336-2197, journal indexed in RePEc, Google Scholar, ProQuest, Research Bible, EconBiz, Ulrich´s Periodicals, WorldCat, DOI: 

10.20472/BM.2022.10.1.005, 

https://www.iises.net/international-journal-of-business-management/publication-detail-116974?download=5 
• Anca Tamaș, The macro determinants of the Romanian pharmaceutical imports and exports in 2001-2018 period using the gravity model, International Journal of Economic Sciences, 

vol. X, no. 1, pp. 128-142, 2021, ISSN 1804-9796, journal indexed in the WEB OF SCIENCETM Core Collection Emerging Sources Citation Index, Thomson Reuters/Clarivate 

Analytics, EconLit, ERIH Plus, RePEc, Google Scholar, ProQuest, ABI/Inform, Ulrich´s Periodicals, Research Bible, NewJour-L, EconBiz, WorldCat, JIF = 2.4, JCI = 0.48, AIS = 

0.125, AIS Quartile = Q3, DOI: 10.52950/ES.2021.10.1.008, https://www.eurrec.org/ijoes-article-116895  
• Anca Tamaș, What Are the Drivers of The Romanian Transport Services Exports?, Journal of Eastern Europe Research in Business and Economics, Vol. 2021 (2021), pp. 1-11 (11 

pg.), 2021, ISSN: 2169-0367, journal indexed in National Library of Australia, Federation of Finnish Learned Societies, Finland, Scilit, German National Library of Economics (ZBW), 

EBSCOhost: Business Source Complete, EBSCOhost: Business Source Corporate Plus, ProQuest, Media Finder, Open J-Gate, J-Gate, Google Scholar, JournalSeek, Airiti 

Library, CNKI Scholar, ECONIS, DOI: 10.5171/2021.359892, https://ibimapublishing.com/articles/JEERBE/2021/359892   

• Anca Tamaș, The Design of the Romanian Wine Imports and Exports Using the Gravity Model Approach, International Journal of Business and Management (IISES journal), vol. V, 

no. 2, pp. 64-77, 2017, ISSN: 2321 – 8916, journal indexed in RePEc, Google Scholar, ProQuest, Research Bible, EconBiz, Ulrich´s Periodicals, WorldCat, DOI: 

10.20472/BM.2017.5.2.005, https://www.iises.net/international-journal-of-business-management/publication-detail-1661 

• Anca Tamaș, Is The Country Of Origin An Important Cue When Buying Wine?, Journal of Eastern Europe Research in Business and Economics, vol. 2016 (2016), pp. 1-14 (14 pg.), 

ISSN 2169-0367, journal indexed in National Library of Australia, Federation of Finnish Learned Societies, Finland, Scilit, German National Library of Economics (ZBW), 

https://www.amfiteatrueconomic.ro/ArticolEN.aspx?CodArticol=2993
http://dx.doi.org/10.24818/18423264/53.2.19.01
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/333812938_Using_Gravity_Model_to_Analyze_Romanian_Trade_Flows_between_2001_and_2015#fullTextFileContent
https://www.iises.net/international-journal-of-business-management/publication-detail-116974?download=5
https://www.eurrec.org/ijoes-article-116895
https://ibimapublishing.com/articles/JEERBE/2021/359892
https://www.iises.net/international-journal-of-business-management/publication-detail-1661


EBSCOhost: Business Source Complete, EBSCOhost: Business Source Corporate Plus, ProQuest, Media Finder, Open J-Gate, J-Gate, Google Scholar, JournalSeek, Airiti 

Library, CNKI Scholar, ECONIS, DOI: 10.5171/2016.385656, https://ibimapublishing.com/articles/JEERBE/2016/385656 
 

3. Cel puţin o lucrare publicată în volumul unei conferinţe naționale sau internaţionale, indexat ISI Proceedings – 3 lucrări în volumele unor conferințe internaționale indexate ISI 

Proceedings: 

 

• Anca Tamaș, Education Excellence and Innovation Management: A 2025 Vision to Sustain Economic Development during Global Challenges (Proceedings), The Gravity Model 

for one Country and one Class of Goods, The 35th. International Business Information Management Association Conference (IBIMA), 1-2 April, Sevilla, Spain, Publisher: 

International Business Information Management Association (IBIMA), 2020, pp. 2006-2023 (18 pg.), nr. total pagini al publicației: 17001, 2020, Indexed: 2021-07-25, ISBN: 978-

0-9998551-4-0 (prezentare virtuală), conference indexed Web of Science, ISI Proceedings, Clarivate Analytics, Accession Number WOS:000661127402023, 

https://ibima.org/accepted-paper/the-gravity-model-for-one-country-and-one-class-of-goods/ 

• Anca Tamaș, Education Excellence and Innovation Management through Vision 2020: From Regional Development Sustainability to Global Economic Growth (Proceedings), 

The Application of the Gravity Model for The Romanian Erasmus Students’ Flows, The 29st. International Business Information Management Association Conference (IBIMA), 3-4 

May 2017, Vienna, Austria, Publisher: International Business Information Management Association Conference (IBIMA), 2017, pp. 305-319 (15 pag.), nr. total de pagini al 

publicației: 4740, Indexed: 2017-11-19, ISBN: 978-0-9860419-7-6, conference indexed Web of Science, ISI Proceedings, Clarivate Analytics, Accession Number 

WOS:000410252700031, https://ibima.org/accepted-paper/the-application-of-the-gravity-model-for-the-romanian-erasmus-students-flows/   

• Anca Tamaș, Ruxandra Popescu, Proceedings of the 7th Economics & Finance Conference, The Advantages of Using Best-Worst Model for Hybrid  Products, The 7th Economics 

& Finance Conference, 8-10 March 2017, Tel Aviv, Israel, Publisher: International Institute of Social and Economic Sciences (IISES), 2017, pp. 354-363 (9 pg.), nr. total de pagini 

al publicației: 381, ISBN 978-80-87927-32-8 (prezentare virtuală), conference Proceedings have been included in the Conference Proceedings Citation Index (CPCI); 

integrated index within the Web of Science™ Core Collection, Clarivate Analytics/Thomson Reuters, also indexed in: Google Scholar, Research Bible, Research Gate and 

RePEc, WOS:000426854900022, DOI: 10.20472/EFC.2017.007.022, https://www.iises.net/proceedings/7th-economics-finance-conference-tel-aviv-israel/table-of-

content/detail?article=the-advantages-of-using-best-worst-model-for-hybrid-products 

 
Punctaj total = 34.94 

 

7. Realizări profesional-științifice 

 

În vederea dovedirii îndeplinirii standardelor minimale necesare şi obligatorii pentru conferirea titlului didactic de asistent universitar, realizările profesional-științifice se vor 

structura conform Anexei 1 la Metodologia de concurs, aferentă domeniului ştiinţific al postului scos la concurs.  

Nr. 

cure

nt 

Articol Nr. 

auto

ri 

Multiplicat

or 

AIS Puncta

j 

articol

ul 

respect

iv 

Articole/studii în reviste cotate ISI 

1. Anca Tamaș, Dumitru Miron, The Governance Impact on the Romanian Trade Flows. An Augmented Gravity Model, Amfiteatru 

Economic, vol. 23, no. 56, pp. 276-289, 2021, Published: FEB 2021, Indexed: 2021-08-15, ISSN: 1582 – 9146, journal indexed in 

Clarivate Analytics Services (Social Sciences Citation Index, Social Scisearch, Journal Citation Reports / Social Sciences Edition), 

EBSCO Publishing, Elsevier B.V. Bibliographic Databases (SCOPUS), ProQuest LLC, Directory of Open Access Journals (DOAJ), 

Journal of Economic Literature (EconLit), Research Papers in Economics (RePEc), Central and Eastern European Online Library 

(CEEOL), ROAD, Economics and Business Studies Databse (EconBiz), JFI = 2.6; JCI = 0,65; AIS = 0,251; AIS Quartile = Q4; DOI: 

2 10  0,251 10.04 

 

http://dx.doi.org/10.5171/2016.385656
https://ibimapublishing.com/articles/JEERBE/2016/385656
https://ibima.org/accepted-paper/the-gravity-model-for-one-country-and-one-class-of-goods/
https://ibima.org/accepted-paper/the-application-of-the-gravity-model-for-the-romanian-erasmus-students-flows/
https://www.iises.net/proceedings/7th-economics-finance-conference-tel-aviv-israel/table-of-content/detail?article=the-advantages-of-using-best-worst-model-for-hybrid-products
https://www.iises.net/proceedings/7th-economics-finance-conference-tel-aviv-israel/table-of-content/detail?article=the-advantages-of-using-best-worst-model-for-hybrid-products


10.24818/EA/2021/56/276, Accession Number WOS: 000612310500017, 

https://www.amfiteatrueconomic.ro/ArticolEN.aspx?CodArticol=2993 

2. Dumitru Miron, Radu Cezar Cojocariu, Anca Tamaș, Using Gravity Model to Analyze Romanian Trade Flows between 2001 and 2015, 

Economic Computation and Economic Cybernetics Studies and Research, vol. 53, no. 2, pp. 5-22, Published: 2019, Indexed: 2019-07-01, 

ISSN: 1842-3264, journal covered in the following Clarivate Services: Science Citation Index Expanded, Social Sciences Citation Index, 

Social Scisearch, Journal Citation Reports / Social Sciences Edition, cuartila Q4 (Economics – Social Sciences Citation Index), Journal 

Impact Factor = 0.9, JCI = 0.31, Article Influence Score = 0.090, AIS Quartile = Q4, DOI: 10.24818/18423264/53.2.19.01, Accession 

Number WOS: 000471765800001, 

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/333812938_Using_Gravity_Model_to_Analyze_Romanian_Trade_Flows_between_2001_and_

2015#fullTextFileContent 

3 10 

 

0.090 2.4 

Articole/studii în reviste de specialitate de circulaţie internaţională recunoscute 

3. Anca Tamaș, The Main Determinants of the Covid-19 Spreading in the European Union Countries, International Journal of Business 

and Management (IISES journal), vol. X, no. 1, pp. 93-117, 2022, ISSN 2336-2197, journal indexed in RePEc, Google Scholar, 

ProQuest, Research Bible, EconBiz, Ulrich´s Periodicals, WorldCat, DOI: 10.20472/BM.2022.10.1.005, 

https://www.iises.net/international-journal-of-business-management/publication-detail-116974?download=5 

1   3 

4. Anca Tamaș, The macro determinants of the Romanian pharmaceutical imports and exports in 2001-2018 period using the gravity 

model, International Journal of Economic Sciences, vol. X, no. 1, pp. 128-142, 2021, ISSN 1804-9796, journal indexed in the WEB OF 

SCIENCETM Core Collection Emerging Sources Citation Index, Thomson Reuters/Clarivate Analytics, EconLit, ERIH Plus, RePEc, 

Google Scholar, ProQuest, ABI/Inform, Ulrich´s Periodicals, Research Bible, NewJour-L, EconBiz, WorldCat, JIF = 2.4, JCI = 0.48, 

AIS = 0.125, AIS Quartile = Q3, DOI: 10.52950/ES.2021.10.1.008, https://www.eurrec.org/ijoes-article-116895 

1   3 

5. Anca Tamaș, What Are the Drivers of The Romanian Transport Services Exports?, Journal of Eastern Europe Research in Business and 

Economics, Vol. 2021 (2021), pp. 1-11 (11 pg.), 2021, ISSN: 2169-0367, journal indexed in National Library of Australia, Federation of 

Finnish Learned Societies, Finland, Scilit, German National Library of Economics (ZBW), EBSCOhost: Business Source Complete, 

EBSCOhost: Business Source Corporate Plus, ProQuest, Media Finder, Open J-Gate, J-Gate, Google Scholar, JournalSeek, Airiti 

Library, CNKI Scholar, ECONIS, DOI: 10.5171/2021.359892, https://ibimapublishing.com/articles/JEERBE/2021/359892   

1   3 

6. Anca Tamaș, The Design of the Romanian Wine Imports and Exports Using the Gravity Model Approach, International Journal of 

Business and Management (IISES journal), vol. V, no. 2, pp. 64-77, 2017, ISSN: 2321 – 8916, journal indexed in RePEc, Google 

Scholar, ProQuest, Research Bible, EconBiz, Ulrich´s Periodicals, WorldCat, DOI: 10.20472/BM.2017.5.2.005, 

https://www.iises.net/international-journal-of-business-management/publication-detail-1661 

1   3 

7. Anca Tamaș, Is The Country Of Origin An Important Cue When Buying Wine?, Journal of Eastern Europe Research in Business and 

Economics, vol. 2016 (2016), pp. 1-14 (14 pg.), ISSN 2169-0367, journal indexed in National Library of Australia, Federation of Finnish 

Learned Societies, Finland, Scilit, German National Library of Economics (ZBW), EBSCOhost: Business Source Complete, 

EBSCOhost: Business Source Corporate Plus, ProQuest, Media Finder, Open J-Gate, J-Gate, Google Scholar, JournalSeek, Airiti 

Library, CNKI Scholar, ECONIS, DOI: 10.5171/2016.385656, https://ibimapublishing.com/articles/JEERBE/2016/385656 

1   3 

Lucrări publicate în volumul unor conferinţe naționale sau internaţionale, indexate ISI Proceedings** 

8. Anca Tamaș, Education Excellence and Innovation Management: A 2025 Vision to Sustain Economic Development during Global 

Challenges (Proceedings), The Gravity Model for one Country and one Class of Goods, The 35th. International Business Information 

Management Association Conference (IBIMA), 1-2 April, Sevilla, Spain, Publisher: International Business Information Management 

Association (IBIMA), 2020, pp. 2006-2023 (18 pg.), nr. total pagini al publicației: 17001, 2020, Indexed: 2021-07-25, ISBN: 978-0-

9998551-4-0 (prezentare virtuală), conference indexed Web of Science, ISI Proceedings, Clarivate Analytics, Accession Number 

WOS:000661127402023, https://ibima.org/accepted-paper/the-gravity-model-for-one-country-and-one-class-of-goods/ 

1   3 

9. Anca Tamaș, Education Excellence and Innovation Management through Vision 2020: From Regional Development Sustainability to 

Global Economic Growth (Proceedings), The Application of the Gravity Model for The Romanian Erasmus Students’ Flows, The 29st. 

International Business Information Management Association Conference (IBIMA), 3-4 May 2017, Vienna, Austria, Publisher: 

1   3 

https://www.amfiteatrueconomic.ro/ArticolEN.aspx?CodArticol=2993
http://dx.doi.org/10.24818/18423264/53.2.19.01
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/333812938_Using_Gravity_Model_to_Analyze_Romanian_Trade_Flows_between_2001_and_2015#fullTextFileContent
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/333812938_Using_Gravity_Model_to_Analyze_Romanian_Trade_Flows_between_2001_and_2015#fullTextFileContent
https://www.iises.net/international-journal-of-business-management/publication-detail-116974?download=5
https://www.eurrec.org/ijoes-article-116895
https://ibimapublishing.com/articles/JEERBE/2021/359892
https://www.iises.net/international-journal-of-business-management/publication-detail-1661
http://dx.doi.org/10.5171/2016.385656
https://ibimapublishing.com/articles/JEERBE/2016/385656
https://ibima.org/accepted-paper/the-gravity-model-for-one-country-and-one-class-of-goods/


International Business Information Management Association Conference (IBIMA), 2017, pp. 305-319 (15 pag.), nr. total de pagini al 

publicației: 4740, Indexed: 2017-11-19, ISBN: 978-0-9860419-7-6, conference indexed Web of Science, ISI Proceedings, Clarivate 

Analytics, Accession Number WOS:000410252700031, https://ibima.org/accepted-paper/the-application-of-the-gravity-model-for-the-

romanian-erasmus-students-flows/   

10. Anca Tamaș, Ruxandra Popescu, Proceedings of the 7th Economics & Finance Conference, The Advantages of Using Best-Worst Model 

for Hybrid  Products, The 7th Economics & Finance Conference, 8-10 March 2017, Tel Aviv, Israel, Publisher: International Institute of 

Social and Economic Sciences (IISES), 2017, pp. 354-363 (9 pg.), nr. total de pagini al publicației: 381, ISBN 978-80-87927-32-8 

(prezentare virtuală), conference Proceedings have been included in the Conference Proceedings Citation Index (CPCI); integrated 

index within the Web of Science™ Core Collection, Clarivate Analytics/Thomson Reuters, also indexed in: Google Scholar, 

Research Bible, Research Gate and RePEc, DOI: 10.20472/EFC.2017.007.022, WOS:000426854900022 
https://www.iises.net/proceedings/7th-economics-finance-conference-tel-aviv-israel/table-of-content/detail?article=the-advantages-of-

using-best-worst-model-for-hybrid-products 

2   1.5 

 PUNCTAJ TOTAL ARTICOLE    34.94 

 

 

Punctaj total = 34.94 

 

 

 

Data: 14.12.2023 
 

 Candidat, 

 Tamaș T. Anca 

 

https://ibima.org/accepted-paper/the-application-of-the-gravity-model-for-the-romanian-erasmus-students-flows/
https://ibima.org/accepted-paper/the-application-of-the-gravity-model-for-the-romanian-erasmus-students-flows/
https://www.iises.net/proceedings/7th-economics-finance-conference-tel-aviv-israel/table-of-content/detail?article=the-advantages-of-using-best-worst-model-for-hybrid-products
https://www.iises.net/proceedings/7th-economics-finance-conference-tel-aviv-israel/table-of-content/detail?article=the-advantages-of-using-best-worst-model-for-hybrid-products

